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However, there is no assurance that the Company will generate sufficient taxable profit 
that will allow all or part of its deferred tax asset to be utilized. 

Based on Management's expectation of the Company's future taxable income, the 
Company did not recognize deferred tax asset as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, as 
disclosed in Note 17. 

Determining fair value of investments in debt securities classified as financial assets at 
FVTPL 

The Company carries its investments in traded debt securities at fair value, which 
requires the use of accounting estimates and judgment. Since market interest rate is a 
significant component of fair value measurement, fair value would differ if the Company 
applied a different set of reference rates in the valuation methodology. Any change in 
the fair value of these financial assets would affect profit or loss and equity. 

As at December 31, 2022 and 2021, the carrying amounts of investments in fixed
income securities classified as financial assets at FVTPL amounted to P6,201,860 and 
P6,695,140, respectively, as disclosed in Note 8. 

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

This account consists of:

Attributable to shareholders 

Cash in banks 

Attributable to unit holders 

Cash in banks 

Cash equivalents 

2022 2021 

P697,847 P697,839 

p 689,294 Pl,064,758 

733,086 

Pl,422,380 Pl,064,758 

Cash in banks attributable to shareholders earned interest amounting to P635, P993 and 
Pl,615 in 2022, 2021 and 2020 respectively, at an average rate of 0.05%, 0.14% and 
0.23%, respectively, as disclosed in Note 14. 

Cash in banks attributable to unit holders earned interest amounting to Pl,390, Pl,419 
and Pl,053 at an average rate of 0.05%, 0.10% and 0.06% in 2022, 2021 and 2020, 
respectively, as disclosed in Note 14. 

Cash equivalents attributable to unit holders earned interest amounting to PS,332, nil and 
P2,782 at an average rate of 0.10%, nil and 0.23% in 2022, 2021 and 2020, respectively, 
as disclosed in Note 14. 
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13. 

Current state 

As at December 31, 2022, out of the present 200,000,000 authorized shares, the 
Company has 50,000,000 issued and subscribed shares, with par value of P0.01 per 
share attributable to shareholders. And out of the present 100,000,000,000 offer units, 
the Company has 56,426,579.11 subscribed units. 

Redeemable shares 

Redeemable shares carry one vote each, and are subject to the following: 

a. Distribution of dividends 

Each shareholder has a right to any dividends declared by the Company's Board of 
Directors and approved by 2/3 of its outstanding shareholders.

b. Denial of pre-emptive rights

No shareholder shall, because of his ownership of the shares, has a pre-emptive or 
other right to purchase, subscribe for, or take any part of shares or any other 
securities convertible into or carrying options or warrants to purchase shares of the 
registrant.

c. Right of redemption

The holder of any share of the Company, upon its presentation to the Company or
to any of its duly authorized representatives, is entitled to receive by way of
redemption approximately his proportionate share of the Company's current net
assets or the cash equivalent thereof. Shares are redeemable at any time at their
net assets value less any applicable sales charges and taxes.

Redeemable units 

Redeemable units refer to units of participation each of which represents an undivided 
interest in the pool of investment assets earmarked for this type of security issued by a 
Mutual Fund Company (MFC). The MFC will buy back the redeemable units upon request 
of the holder. 

Additional paid-in capital attributable to shareholders amounting to P49,500,000 as at 
December 31, 2022 and 2021 pertains to excess payments over par value from 
investors. However, no corresponding additional paid-in capital is recognized upon 
issuance of units as these are issued at no par value. 

NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE/ PER UNIT 

NAVPS/NAVPU is computed as follows: 

Note 2022 2021 

Attributable to shareholders 

Total equity P53,340,955 P52,451,958 
Issued and fully �aid shares 12 50,000,000 50,000

!
000 

NAVPS Pl.0668 p 1.0490 

Attributable to unit holders 

Total equity P46,412,714 P49,132,146 
Subscribed units 12 56

!
426,579.U 53

1
907,817.87 

NAVPU P0.8225 p 0.9114 

NAVPS is based on issued, outstanding and fully paid shares minus treasury shares 
while NAVPU is based on issued, outstanding and fully paid units. The expected cash 
outflow on redemption of these shares/units are equivalent to computed NAVPS/NAVPU 
as at reporting period. 
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Attributable to shareholders Attributable to unit holders

Unappropriated Retained Earnings, beginning 2,451,958P                                (4,417,620)P                                     
Adjustments:

Accumulated unrealized fair value gain as of December 31, 2021 (2,954,119)                                  3,176,304                                         
Unappropriated Retained Earnings, as adjusted, beginning (502,161)P                                  (1,241,316)                                        

Net profit (loss) based on the face of AFS 888,997                                      (4,918,344)                                        

Adjustments for non-actual (gains) losses

Effect of movements in accumulated unrealized (gain) loss during the year (888,990)                                     3,462,407                                         

Net Income (Loss) Actual/Realized 7                                                (1,455,937)                                       

Unappropriated Retained Earnings, as adjusted, ending (502,153)P                                  (2,697,253)P                                     

Items

RECONCILIATION OF RETAINED EARNINGS
AVAILABLE FOR DECLARATION

As at December 31, 2022

SUN LIFE PROSPERITY ACHIEVER FUND 2048, INC.
2nd Floor, Sun Life Centre, 5th Avenue corner Rizal Drive, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City



SUN LIFE PROSPERITY ACHIEVER FUND 2048, INC.
Schedule of Financial Soundness Indicators and Financial Ratios
December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

Formula Shareholders Unit Holders Shareholders Unit Holders
Current/ Liquidty Ratios

a. Current ratio Current Assets/Current Liabilities N/A 61.05:1 N/A 160.84:1
b. Quick ratio Quick Assets/Current Liabilities N/A 61.05:1 N/A 160.84:1
c. Cash ratio Cash/Current Liabilities N/A 1.84:1 N/A 3.46:1
d. Days in receivable Receivable/Revenue * No. of days N/A N/A N/A N/A
e. Working capital ratio (Current Assets-Current Liabilities)/Current Liabiliti N/A 60.05:1 N/A 159.84:1
f. Net working capital to sales ratio  Working Capital / Total Revenue 84001.50:1 -805.23:1 52821.71:1 68.48:1
g. Defensive Interval Ratio 360* (Quick Assets / Proj. Daily Operting Expense) 38405487.60:1 13772.37:1 N/A 13111.08:1

Solvency Ratios
a. Long-term debt to equity ratio Noncurrent Liabilities/Total Equity 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
b. Debt to equity ratio Total Liabilities/Total Equity 0.00 0.02:1 0.00 0.01:1
c. Long term debt to total asset ratio Noncurrent Liabilities/Total Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
d. Total debt to asset ratio Total Liabilities/Total Assets 0.00 0.02:1 0.00 0.01:1

Asset to equity ratio Total Assets/Total Equity 1.00:1 1.02:1 1.00:1 1.01:1
Interest rate coverage ratio Earning Before Income Tax/Interest Expense N/A N/A N/A N/A

Profitability Ratio
a. Earnings before interest and taxes  (EBIT) margin EBIT/Revenue 140019.53% 8321.04% 75761.03% -144.06%

EBITDA/Revenue 140019.53% 8321.04% 75761.03% -144.06%

c. Pre-tax margin EBIT/Revenue 140019.53% 8321.04% 75761.03% -144.06%
d. Effective tax rate Income Tax/EBIT 0.01% -2.55% 0.03% -7.48%
e. Post-tax margin Net Income After Tax/Revenue 139999.53% 8533.01% 75740.99% -154.83%
f. Return on equity Net Income After Tax/Average Common Equity 1.68% -10.30% 1.44% -2.27%
g. Return on asset  NIAT/Average Total Assets 1.68% -10.18% 1.44% -2.26%

Capital intensity ratio Total Assets/Revenue 84001.50:1 -818.64:1 52821.71:1 68.91:1
Dividend payout ratio Dividends paid/Net Income N/A N/A N/A N/A

2022 2021

b. Earnings before interest, taxes and depreciation and 
amortization 
         (EBITDA) margin



SUN LIFE PROSPERITY ACHIEVER FUND 2048, INC.

i. Percentage of Investment in a Single Enterprise to Net Asset Value
December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

 Investment (Market 
Value)  Net Asset Value % over NAV  Investment (Market 

Value)  Net Asset Value % over NAV

Equities
SUN LIFE PROSPERITY PESO 
STARTER FUND, INC 52,643,108                     53,340,955                     98.69% 51,754,119                  52,451,958                   98.67%

ii. Total Investment of the Fund to the Outstanding Securities of an Investee Company 
December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

Investment of the Fund Outstanding Securities 
of an Investee Company

% over 
Investee

Investment of the 
Fund 

Outstanding Securities 
of an Investee Company

% over 
Investee

Equities
SUN LIFE PROSPERITY PESO 
STARTER FUND, INC                      39,335,805               19,997,577,177 0.20%

39,335,805.00             19,931,042,091             0.00                

iii Total Investment in Liquid or Semi-Liquid Assets to Total Assets
December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

2022 2021
Total Liquid and Semi-Liquid Assets 53,340,955                 52,451,958                
TOTAL ASSETS 53,340,955                 52,451,958                

Total Investment in Liquid or Semi-
Liquid Assets to Total Assets 100% 100%

iv. Total Operating Expenses to Total Net Worth
December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

2022 2021
Total Operating Expenses 500                            -                           
Average Daily Net Worth 52,895,608                 51,183,496                
Total Operating Expenses to Average Daily Net Worth 0.00% 0.00%

v. Total Assets to Total Borrowings
December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

2022 2021
Total Assets 53,340,955                 52,451,958                
Total Borrowings -                            -                           
Total Assets to Total Borrowings N/A N/A

Shareholders Shareholders

2022 2021

Shareholders Shareholders

2022 2021



SUN LIFE PROSPERITY ACHIEVER FUND 2048, INC.
i. Percentage of Investment in a Single Enterprise to Net Asset Value 

December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

 Investment (Market 
Value)  Net Asset Value % over NAV  Investment 

(Market Value)  Net Asset Value % over NAV

Treasury Notes (ISIN)
PIBD2039A232 3,312,000 46,412,714             7.14% 4,026,495        49,132,146             8.20%
PIBD2540I116 1,210,423 46,412,714             2.61% 1,494,514        49,132,146             3.04%
PIBD2041G241 1,354,003 46,412,714             2.92% 1,174,130        49,132,146             2.39%
PIBD2042K253 325,434 46,412,714             0.70% -                 49,132,146             0.00%

Equities
Ayala Corporation 2,300,450                46,412,714             4.96% 2,625,960        49,132,146             5.34%
Aboitiz Equity Ventures  Inc 1,598,290                46,412,714             3.44% 1,630,778        49,132,146             3.32%
Alliance Global Group Inc. 367,710                   46,412,714             0.79% 325,680          49,132,146             0.66%
Ayala Land Inc. 2,522,520                46,412,714             5.43% 3,247,950        49,132,146             6.61%
Aboitiz Power Corporation 514,155                   46,412,714             1.11% 481,140          49,132,146             0.98%
BDO Unibank Inc. 2,562,379                46,412,714             5.52% 2,643,330        49,132,146             5.38%
Bank of the Philippine Islands 2,361,300                46,412,714             5.09% 2,306,515        49,132,146             4.69%
Globe Telecom  Inc. 715,040                   46,412,714             1.54% 1,129,480        49,132,146             2.30%
International Container Terminal Services Inc. 2,168,000                46,412,714             4.67% 2,366,000        49,132,146             4.82%
Jollibee Foods Corporation 1,159,200                46,412,714             2.50% 1,172,888        49,132,146             2.39%
JG Summit Holdings Inc. 1,585,557                46,412,714             3.42% 1,810,056        49,132,146             3.68%
Metropolitan Bank & Trust Company 1,220,130                46,412,714             2.63% 1,362,701        49,132,146             2.77%
Megaworld Corporation 208,000                   46,412,714             0.45% 384,300          49,132,146             0.78%
Metro Pacific Investments Corporation 386,460                   46,412,714             0.83% 546,000          49,132,146             1.11%
Robinsons Land Corporation 288,728                   46,412,714             0.62% 458,880          49,132,146             0.93%
Semirara Mining and Power Corporation 358,800                   46,412,714             0.77% -                 49,132,146             0.00%
Security Bank Corporation -                          46,412,714             0.00% 612,850          49,132,146             1.25%
SM Investments Corporation 5,530,500                46,412,714             11.92% 6,171,935        49,132,146             12.56%
SM Prime Holdings Inc. 3,972,450                46,412,714             8.56% 4,000,200        49,132,146             8.14%
PLDT, INC. 1,132,620                46,412,714             2.44% 1,685,160        49,132,146             3.43%
Universal Robina Corporation 1,364,080                46,412,714             2.94% 1,441,280        49,132,146             2.93%
Manila Electric Company 881,460                   46,412,714             1.90% 808,848          49,132,146             1.65%
San Miguel Corporation 364,364                   46,412,714             0.79% 495,219          49,132,146             1.01%
Bloomberry Resorts Corporation -                          46,412,714             0.00% 279,720          49,132,146             0.57%
GT Capital Holdings Inc. 422,820                   46,412,714             0.91% 595,080          49,132,146             1.21%
Puregold Price Club Inc. 362,960                   46,412,714             0.78% 459,810          49,132,146             0.94%
LT Group, Inc. 266,800                   46,412,714             0.57% 323,730          49,132,146             0.66%
Robinsons Retail Holdings, Inc. -                          46,412,714             0.00% 370,164          49,132,146             0.75%
Emperador Inc. 500,580                   46,412,714             1.08% -                 49,132,146             0.00%
AC Energy Corporation 591,388                   46,412,714             1.27% 774,400          49,132,146             1.58%
Converge ICT Solutions Inc. 368,416                   46,412,714             0.79% 551,870          49,132,146             1.12%
Wilcon Depot Inc. 421,850                   46,412,714             0.91% 481,900          49,132,146             0.98%
Monde Nissin Corp 833,216                   46,412,714             1.80% -                 49,132,146             0.00%
AREIT Inc 661,980                   46,412,714             1.43% -                 49,132,146             0.00%
Citicore Energy REIT Corp 215,260                   46,412,714             0.46% -                 49,132,146             0.00%
Filinvest REIT Corp 257,950                   46,412,714             0.56% -                 49,132,146             0.00%
MREIT Inc 379,376                   46,412,714             0.82% -                 49,132,146             0.00%
RL Commercial REIT Inc 568,035                   46,412,714             1.22% -                 49,132,146             0.00%

Term Deposits
RIZAL COMMERCIAL BANKING CORP (RCBC) 733,086                   46,412,714             1.58% -                 ** -                   

2022 2021
Unit Holders Unit Holders



ii. Total Investment of the Fund to the Outstanding Securities of an Investee Company 
December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

Investment of the 
Fund 

Outstanding 
Securities of an 

Investee Company
% over Investee Investment of 

the Fund 

Outstanding 
Securities of an 

Investee Company
% over Investee

Treasury Notes (ISIN)
PIBD2039A232 3,450,000 31,504,000,000       0.01% 3,450,000        31,504,000,000       0.01%
PIBD2540I116 1,570,000 142,558,010,000      0.00% 1,570,000        142,558,010,000     0.00%
PIBD2041G241 1,670,000 16,799,000,000       0.01% 1,170,000        142,558,010,000     0.00%
PIBD2042K253 300,000 27,597,000,000       0.00% -                 ** -                   

Equities
Ayala Corporation 3,310 619,143,083            0.00% 3,160              619,703,617           0.00%
Aboitiz Equity Ventures  Inc 27,700 5,630,225,457         0.00% 29,950            5,630,225,457         0.00%
Alliance Global Group Inc. 30,900 9,127,041,679         0.00% 27,600            9,471,352,279         0.00%
Ayala Land Inc. 81,900 15,064,662,731       0.00% 88,500            14,811,126,679       0.00%
Aboitiz Power Corporation 15,100 7,358,604,307         0.00% 16,200            7,358,604,307         0.00%
BDO Unibank Inc. 24,242 4,386,642,196         0.00% 21,900            4,385,519,015         0.00%
Bank of the Philippine Islands 23,150 4,513,128,255         0.00% 25,030            4,513,128,255         0.00%
Globe Telecom  Inc. 328 144,060,544            0.00% 340                133,619,207           0.00%
International Container Terminal Services Inc. 10,840 2,030,340,949         0.00% 11,830            2,038,609,782         0.00%
Jollibee Foods Corporation 5,040 1,118,797,149         0.00% 5,420              1,109,913,214         0.00%
JG Summit Holdings Inc. 31,522 7,520,983,658         0.00% 34,152            7,520,983,658         0.00%
Metropolitan Bank & Trust Company 22,595 4,497,415,555         0.00% 24,465            4,497,415,555         0.00%
Megaworld Corporation 104,000 31,485,239,872       0.00% 122,000          31,857,070,872       0.00%
Metro Pacific Investments Corporation 113,000 28,695,934,752       0.00% 140,000          30,070,247,752       0.00%
Robinsons Land Corporation 19,300 5,053,841,085         0.00% 23,900            5,170,265,785         0.00%
Semirara Mining and Power Corporation 10,400 4,250,547,620         0.00% -                 ** -                   
Security Bank Corporation -                          ** -                   5,150              753,538,887           0.00%
SM Investments Corporation 6,145 1,222,023,358         0.00% 6,545              1,204,582,867         0.00%
SM Prime Holdings Inc. 111,900 28,879,231,694       0.00% 118,000          28,879,231,694       0.00%
PLDT, INC. 860 216,055,775            0.00% 930                216,055,775           0.00%
Universal Robina Corporation 10,030 2,178,507,618         0.00% 11,260            2,200,983,378         0.00%
Manila Electric Company 2,950 1,127,098,705         0.00% 2,740              1,127,098,705         0.00%
San Miguel Corporation 3,920 2,383,896,588         0.00% 4,310              2,383,896,588         0.00%
Bloomberry Resorts Corporation -                          ** -                   44,400            10,861,125,857       0.00%
GT Capital Holdings Inc. 972 215,284,587            0.00% 1,102              215,284,587           0.00%
Puregold Price Club Inc. 10,400 2,880,137,615         0.00% 11,700            2,883,087,615         0.00%
LT Group, Inc. 29,000 10,821,388,889       0.00% 32,700            10,821,388,889       0.00%
Robinsons Retail Holdings, Inc. -                          ** -                   5,660              1,512,010,200         0.00%
Emperador Inc. 24,300 15,736,471,238       0.00% -                 ** -                   
AC Energy Corporation 77,610 39,677,394,773       0.00% 70,400            38,315,838,177       0.00%
Converge ICT Solutions Inc. 23,200 7,266,573,061         0.00% 17,300            7,526,294,461         0.00%
Wilcon Depot Inc. 14,300 4,099,724,116         0.00% 15,800            4,099,724,116         0.00%
Monde Nissin Corp 75,200 17,968,611,496       0.00% -                 ** -                   
AREIT Inc 18,700 1,508,910,810         0.00% -                 ** -                   
Citicore Energy REIT Corp 94,000 6,545,454,004         0.00% -                 ** -                   
Filinvest REIT Corp 46,900 4,892,777,994         0.00% -                 ** -                   
MREIT Inc 26,200 2,532,121,381         0.00% -                 ** -                   
RL Commercial REIT Inc 97,100 10,726,804,330       0.00% -                 ** -                   

Term Deposits
RIZAL COMMERCIAL BANKING CORP (RCBC) 733,086                   ** -                   -                 ** -                   

Unit Holders Unit Holders
2022 2021



iii Total Investment in Liquid or Semi-Liquid Assets to Total Assets
December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

2022 2021
Total Liquid and Semi-Liquid Assets 47,185,610             49,439,533             
TOTAL ASSETS 47,185,610             49,439,533             

Total Investment in Liquid or Semi-Liquid Assets to 
Total Assets 100% 100%

iv. Total Operating Expenses to Total Net Worth
December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

2022 2021
Total Operating Expenses 1,233,398               1,357,496               
Average Daily Net Worth 46,932,543             46,835,589             
Total Operating Expenses to Average Daily Net Worth 2.63% 3.13%

v. Total Assets to Total Borrowings
December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021

2022 2021
Total Assets 47,185,610             49,439,533             
Total Borrowings 772,896                  307,387                 
Total Assets to Total Borrowings 6105% 16084%
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SUN LIFE PROSPERITY ACHIEVER FUND 2048, INC.

Additional Requirements for Issuers of Securities to the Public
Required by the Securities and Exchange Commission

As at December 31, 2022

2nd Floor Sun Life Centre, 5th Avenue, Corner Rizal Drive, Bonifacio Global, Taguig City



Attributable to shareholders
Equity shares:
SUN LIFE PROSPERITY PESO STARTER FUND, INC 39,335,805                     P 52,643,108 -                           

SUN LIFE PROSPERITY ACHIEVER FUND 2048, INC.
2nd Floor Sun Life Centre, 5th Avenue, Corner Rizal Drive, Bonifacio Global, Taguig City

SCHEDULE A - FINANCIAL ASSETS
As at December 31, 2022

Name of Issuing Entity and Association of Each Issue
Number of Shares or 
Principal Amount of 

Bonds and Notes

Amount shown in the 
Statement of Financial 

Position

Income Received and 
Accrued



Attributable to unit holders
Treasury Notes Issued by the Nat'l. Government 6,990,000                       P 6,201,860 P 393,813

Equity shares:
Ayala Corporation 3,310                             2,300,450                        
Aboitiz Equity Ventures  Inc 27,700                           1,598,290                        
Alliance Global Group Inc. 30,900                           367,710                          
Ayala Land Inc. 81,900                           2,522,520                        
Aboitiz Power Corporation 15,100                           514,155                          
BDO Unibank Inc. 24,242                           2,562,379                        
Bank of the Philippine Islands 23,150                           2,361,300                        
Globe Telecom  Inc. 328                                715,040                          
International Container Terminal Services Inc. 10,840                           2,168,000                        
Jollibee Foods Corporation 5,040                             1,159,200                        
JG Summit Holdings Inc. 31,522                           1,585,557                        
Metropolitan Bank & Trust Company 22,595                           1,220,130                        
Megaworld Corporation 104,000                         208,000                          
Metro Pacific Investments Corporation 113,000                         386,460                          
Robinsons Land Corporation 19,300                           288,728                          
Semirara Mining and Power Corporation 10,400                           358,800                          
SM Investments Corporation 6,145                             5,530,500                        
SM Prime Holdings Inc. 111,900                         3,972,450                        
PLDT, INC. 860                                1,132,620                        
Universal Robina Corporation 10,030                           1,364,080                        
Manila Electric Company 2,950                             881,460                          
San Miguel Corporation 3,920                             364,364                          
GT Capital Holdings Inc. 972                                422,820                          
Puregold Price Club Inc. 10,400                           362,960                          
LT Group, Inc. 29,000                           266,800                          
Emperador Inc. 24,300                           500,580                          
AC Energy Corporation 77,610                           591,388                          
Converge ICT Solutions Inc. 23,200                           368,416                          
Wilcon Depot Inc. 14,300                           421,850                          
Monde Nissin Corp 75,200                           833,216                          
AREIT Inc 18,700                           661,980                          
Citicore Energy REIT Corp 94,000                           215,260                          
Filinvest REIT Corp 46,900                           257,950                          
MREIT Inc 26,200                           379,376                          
RL Commercial REIT Inc 97,100                           568,035                          

1,197,014                       39,412,824                      957,505                      

Term Deposits
RIZAL COMMERCIAL BANKING CORP (RCBC) 733,086                         733,086                          

TOTAL 8,920,100                      P 46,347,770 P 1,351,318

SUN LIFE PROSPERITY ACHIEVER FUND 2048, INC.
2nd Floor Sun Life Centre, 5th Avenue, Corner Rizal Drive, Bonifacio Global, Taguig City

SCHEDULE A - FINANCIAL ASSETS
As at December 31, 2022

Name of Issuing Entity and Association of Each Issue
Number of Shares or 
Principal Amount of 

Bonds and Notes

Amount shown in the 
Statement of Financial 

Position

Income Received and 
Accrued



Attributable to shareholders
Sun Life Asset Management Company, Inc. Fund Manager -P                               -P                             

TOTAL -P                              -P                             

SUN LIFE PROSPERITY ACHIEVER FUND 2048, INC.
2nd Floor Sun Life Centre, 5th Avenue, Corner Rizal Drive, Bonifacio Global, Taguig City

SCHEDULE F - INDEBTEDNESS TO RELATED PARTIES
As at December 31, 2022

Name of Related Party Relationship Balance at beginning of 
the period

Balance at end of the 
period



Attributable to unit holders
Sun Life Asset Management Company, Inc. Fund Manager 63,268P                      58,193P                          

TOTAL 63,268P                     58,193P                          

SUN LIFE PROSPERITY ACHIEVER FUND 2048, INC.
2nd Floor Sun Life Centre, 5th Avenue, Corner Rizal Drive, Bonifacio Global, Taguig City

SCHEDULE F - INDEBTEDNESS TO RELATED PARTIES
As at December 31, 2022

Name of Related Party Relationship Balance at beginning of 
the period

Balance at end of the 
period



Attributable to shareholders  

Ordinary Shares 200,000,000               50,000,000                      -                                49,999,995                 5                        -                           

TOTAL 200,000,000              50,000,000                     -                               49,999,995                5                        -                           

SUN LIFE PROSPERITY ACHIEVER FUND 2048, INC.
2nd Floor Sun Life Centre, 5th Avenue, Corner Rizal Drive, Bonifacio Global, Taguig City

SCHEDULE H - CAPITAL STOCK
As at December 31, 2022

Title of Issue Number of Shares 
Authorized

Number of Shares Issued 
and Outstanding as 
shown under related 

Statement of Financial 
Position Caption

Number of Shares 
reserved for options, 
warrants, conversion 

and other rights

Number of Shares Held By

Related Parties
Directors, 

Officers and 
Employees

Others



Attributable to unit holders  

Units 100,000,000,000         56,426,579             -                                 50,000,000                  -                      6,426,579                  

TOTAL 100,000,000,000        56,426,579            -                                50,000,000                 -                     6,426,579                 

SUN LIFE PROSPERITY ACHIEVER FUND 2048, INC.
2nd Floor Sun Life Centre, 5th Avenue, Corner Rizal Drive, Bonifacio Global, Taguig City

SCHEDULE G - CAPITAL STOCK
As at December 31, 2022

Title of Issue Number of units 
offerred

Number of Shares 
Issued and 

Outstanding

Number of units 
reserved for options, 

warrants, conversion and 
other rights

Number of Units Held By

Related Parties
Directors, 

Officers and 
Employees

Others
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